

No. 16-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DEKALB COUNTY PENSION FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID R. SCOTT
WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
GEOFFREY M. JOHNSON
SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS
AT LAW, LLP
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Avenue
17th Floor
New York, New York 10169
(212) 223-6444

March 6, 2017

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
JEREMY S. NEWMAN
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RULE OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> IS AN INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23.....	4
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Held That A Rule Requiring Individual Class Members To File Duplicate Protective Actions Is “Inconsistent With Rule 23”	4
B. Subsequent Decisions Of This Court Reinforce The Conclusion That <i>American Pipe</i> Interpreted Rule 23	7
C. <i>American Pipe</i> Is Not An Application Of Equitable Tolling.....	10
D. Rule 23, As Interpreted In <i>American Pipe</i> , Complies With The Rules Enabling Act.....	14
II. ANY CHANGE TO <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> ’S SETTLED INTERPRETATION OF RULE 23 SHOULD BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THE RULES ENABLING ACT’S PROCEDURE FOR AMENDING THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	17

A. As An Interpretation Of Rule 23, <i>American Pipe</i> Has Enhanced <i>Stare Decisis</i> Effect.....	17
B. Congress Has Set Forth The Pro- cess For Amending Rule 23.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	11, 12
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	16
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	11, 12
<i>DeKalb Cnty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 16-206 (filed Aug. 12, 2016)	1
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Dungan v. Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	7, 10
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	18
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	11

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	17, 18, 19
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	17
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	1, 10, 14
<i>Realmonte v. Reeves</i> , 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	15
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	16, 17
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.N.H. 1814) (No. 13,156).....	20
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	8, 10
<i>Utah v. American Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>remanded in part</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	15
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	18
<i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 5(b), 15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1970).....	4, 5, 14
§ 5(i), 15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	14
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2072	11, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2073	19
28 U.S.C. § 2074	19
28 U.S.C. § 2074(a)	18, 20
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 14
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m	3, 14, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 3	16
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3)	7
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- Hadley Arkes, *A Natural Law Manifesto or an Appeal from the Old Jurisprudence to the New*, 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1245 (2012), available at <http://scholarship.law.nd.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1024&context=ndlr>..... 12
- 3B James W. Moore, *Federal Practice* (2d ed.) 5
- Stephen R. Munzer, *A Theory of Retroactive Legislation*, 61 Tex. L. Rev. 425 (1982) 20
- Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*, 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72-1195) (U.S. filed Mar. 2, 1973), 1973 WL 346627 15
- A. Benjamin Spencer, *Plausibility Pleading*, 49 B.C. L. Rev. 431 (2008), available at <http://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2383&context=bclr> 18
- U.S. Courts:
- How the Rulemaking Process Works*, <http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/about-rulemaking-process/how-rulemaking-process-works> (last visited Mar. 5, 2017) 19
- How to Suggest a Change to the Rules of Practice and Procedure and Forms*, <http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/about-rulemaking-process/how-suggest-change-rules-practice-and-procedure-and-forms> (last visited Mar. 5, 2017) 19
